

No. 22-611

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN LINDKE,
Petitioner,

v.

JAMES R. FREED,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF OF NETCHOICE, THE CATO INSTITUTE,
CHAMBER OF PROGRESS, AND THE COMPUTER &
COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY

AMBIKA KUMAR
MARYANN T. ALMEIDA
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
920 Fifth Avenue
Suite 3300
Seattle, WA 98104

ADAM S. SIEFF
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street
Suite 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017

DAVID M. GOSSETT
Counsel of Record
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 500 East
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 973-4200
davidgossett@dwt.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae
Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

CARL M. SZABO
CHRISTOPHER J. MARCHESE
NICOLE SAAD BEMBRIDGE
PAUL D. TASKE
NetChoice
1401 K Street NW
Suite 502
Washington, DC 20005

THOMAS A. BERRY
Cato Institute
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001

JESSICA L. MIERS
Chamber of Progress
1390 Chain Bridge Rd.
#A108
McLean, VA 22101

MATTHEW C. SCHRUERS
STEPHANIE A. JOYCE
ALEXANDRA J. STERNBURG
Computer & Communications
Industry Association
25 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 300C
Washington, DC 20001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Companies That Provide Digital Services Have The First Amendment Right To Exercise Editorial Control Over User Accounts And Content.	5
II. Digital Services Are Private Actors Even When Government Officials Use Them, Or Report Content For Review.....	9
III. The Court Should Refrain From Announcing Any Rule That Would Enable The Government To Commandeer Digital Services Or Immunize Officials For Their Actions On Them.	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	13, 19
<i>Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998).....	5, 8
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	7
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	4, 6
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	6
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	5, 6
<i>Burse v. United States</i> , 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972).....	7
<i>Children’s Health Def. v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 909 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	13
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	5, 6, 8
<i>Doe v. Google LLC</i> , 2022 WL 17077497 (9th Cir. Nov. 18, 2022).....	13
<i>Hart v. Facebook Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 1427507 (N.D. Cal. May 5, 2022).....	13

<i>Harvey v. Plains Twp. Police Dep't</i> , 421 F.3d 185 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 7
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 9, 10
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	19
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	5, 7
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988).....	15
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Att'y Gen. of Fla.</i> , 34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>O'Handley v. Weber</i> , 62 F.4th 1145 (9th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	6
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	6

<i>Penthouse Int'l, Ltd. v. McAuliffe</i> , 610 F.2d 1353 (5th Cir. 1980).....	17
<i>Peterson v. City of Greenville</i> , 373 U.S. 244 (1963).....	15
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	6
<i>Sutton v. Providence St. Joseph Med. Ctr.</i> , 192 F.3d 826 (9th Cir. 1999).....	14, 15

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Jack M. Balkin, <i>Free Speech and Hostile Environments</i> , 99 COLUM. L. REV. 2295 (1999).....	13
Lee C. Bollinger & Geoffrey R. Stone eds., NATIONAL SECURITY LEAKS & FREEDOM OF THE PRESS (2022).....	14
Eric Goldman, <i>Content Moderation Remedies</i> , 28 MICH. TECH. L. REV. 1 (2021).....	18
Eric Goldman & Jess Miers, <i>Online Account Terminations/Content Removals and the Benefits of Internet Services Enforcing Their House Rules</i> , 1 J. FREE SPEECH L. 191 (2021).....	8

Barbara Rook Snyder, *Private Motivation,
State Action and the Allocation of
Responsibility for Fourteenth Amendment
Violations*, 75 CORNELL L. REV. 1053 (1990)..... 15
